

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

---

**MARK W. RASMUSSEN, RECEIVER  
FOR ARISEBANK,**

**Plaintiff,**

**vs.**

**RICHARD SMITH, JR., and  
KURT F. MATTHEW, JR.,**

**Defendants.**

---

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-1034-M**

**RECEIVER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James A. Cox  
Texas Bar No. 04946560  
jacox@jonesday.com  
Richard J. Johnson  
Texas Bar No. 24088799  
rjohnson@jonesday.com  
Jones Day  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 220-3939  
Facsimile: (214) 969-5100

*Counsel for the Receiver,  
Mark W. Rasmussen*

*March 8, 2019*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. AriseBank’s ICO and Bank “Acquisition,” and the SEC’s Lawsuit .....	3
B. The Receivership Order .....	4
C. The Term Sheet for Sale of the Bank.....	5
D. The Transfer by AriseBank of 95,000 PIVX Coins as a Deposit for the Bank’s Purchase.....	6
E. Contributions to AriseBank .....	7
F. Smith’s Liquidation of PIVX Coins, Payment of \$123,000 to Matthew, and Retention of the Remaining Proceeds .....	7
G. The Receiver’s Demand for Return of the Funds, and Smith and Matthew’s Refusal to Comply .....	8
1. Communications with Smith .....	8
2. Communications with Matthew .....	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Standard for Awarding Summary Judgment .....	12
B. The Receiver Is Entitled to Summary Judgment for Unjust Enrichment .....	13
C. The Receiver Is Entitled to Summary Judgment for Conversion .....	15
D. The Receiver Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Under TUFTA .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 465 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Douglass v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 79 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	13
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984).....	13
<i>Foley v. Daniel</i> , 346 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2009, no pet.).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Fortune Prod. Co. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 52 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2000).....	14
<i>Gutierrez v. Collins</i> , 583 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. 1979).....	13
<i>Khorshid, Inc. v. Christian</i> , 257 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.).....	16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	13
<i>Mobil Producing Tex. &amp; N.M., Inc. v. Cantor</i> , 93 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2002, no pet.) .....	15
<i>North Tex. Opport. Fund L.P. v. Hammerman &amp; Gainer Int’l, Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 620 (N.D. Tex. 2015) (Solis, J.) .....	16
<i>Olabisiomotosho v. City of Houston.</i> , 185 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	13

*Southwest Indus. Inv. Co. v. Berkeley House Inv’s*,  
 695 S.W.2d 615 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....16

*Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.*,  
 966 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. 1998).....15

*Texas State Title Co. v. Sawicki*,  
 No. 1-94-15-CV, 1995 WL 555853 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.], Sep. 21,  
 1995, no pet.) .....16

*United States v. Diebold, Inc.*,  
 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....12

*Waisath v. Lack’s Stores, Inc.*,  
 474 S.W.2d 444 (Tex. 1971).....15

**STATUTES**

Texas Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act (“TUFTA”), Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code  
 Ann. §§ 24.001-24.013 .....2, 17, 18

TUFTA § 24.013.....17, 19

TUFTA § 24.005(a) .....2, 17

TUFTA § 24.009(b)(1-2).....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....12

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....13
